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B.Com. (Hons.) DEGREE EXAMINATION, APRIL 2016.
II YEAR — III SEMESTER

Major Paper XIII — CORPORATE ACCOUNTING
Time : 3 hours
  

  Max. Marks : 75
SECTION A — (10 × 2 = 20 marks)

Answer ALL the questions.

1. What is forfeiture of shares?

2. Sita Ltd. Purchased assets of `8,00,000 from Anil Bros. it is equity shares of `100 each fully paid up in satisfaction of their claim. Pass journal entries.

3. What do you mean by Managerial Remumeration?

4. Arun and Anbu agreed to sell their business to a limited company from1-1-97 but the company was legally incorporated on 1-5-97 and prepared final accounts on 31-12-97. It was observed that the sales were uniform upto the date of incorporation but went up by 50% on average thereafter, Calculate the weighted sales ratio.

5. What is meant by Amalgamation?
6. Lee Ltd. agreed to absorb Bee Ltd. By paying `10,00,000 to the shareholders.  In addition they agreed to settle `1,000 8% Debentures of `100 each in Bee Ltd. at 20% Premuim by issuing their own debentures of `100 each at 96%.  Ascertain the Face value and actual issue value of debentures to be issued.
7. What do you mean by Alteration of shares?
8. Ratan Ltd. Having a share capital of `3,00,000 divided into 3,000 shares of `100 each, resolves to sub divide the shares into 30,000 shares of ` 10 each, Pass the necessary journal entry.

9. What is liquidation of a company?

10. Calculate liquidator’s remuneration from the following particulars:

Assets realized: `6,30,000 including cash balance: `30,000, Liquidator’s remuneration: 2% on assets realized.
SECTION B — (5 × 5 = 25 marks)

Answer any FIVE questions.

11. Explain the classification of shares.

12. Sudha Ltd. Purchased Land & Buildings costing `20,00,000 and in payment allotted 20,000 equity  shares of `100 each as fully paid. Further the company issued 40,000 equity shares  to public. The shares were payable as follows; 

      On application `20; on Allotment `40; on Call `40; The public applied for all the shares which were allotted. All money was received. Give journal entries.

13. Kailash Ltd. Purchased the business of mani bros for ` 54,00,000 payable fully paid shares of `100 each  Pass journal entries in the books of Kailash Ltd. If such issue (a) at par,                    (b) at premium of 20%, (c) at a discount of 10%

14. Describe the factors influencing Valuation of goodwill.

15. From the following particulars found in the trial balance of a company on 31.12.2012 and the adjustments given there under, show how the items would appear in the relevant accounts.

Trial Balance

	Particulars
	`
	`

	Advance tax paid (2011)

Provision for taxation (2011)

Tax deducted at source 
	30,000

-

5,000
	-

40,000

-


Adjustments:

a. Income tax for 2011 has been assessed at ` 50,000 against which the advance payment of tax and tax deducted at source are to be adjusted.

b. Provide ` 30,000 for taxation on current profits.

16. The profits of Kanniga Ltd. For the last 5 years were as follows:

	Year
	`

	2009

2010

2011

2012

2013
	15,000

18,000

22,000

25,000

27,000


 
Compare the value of Goodwill of kanniga Ltd. On the basis of 4 years purchase of wighted average profit after assigning weights 1,2,3,4 and 5 serially to the profits.

17. ABC Company Ltd. Passed resolution and got court permission for the reduction of its share 

      capital by ` 5,00,000 for the purposes mentioned as under;

a. To write off the debit balance of P&L A/C  of ` 2,10,000
b. To reduce the value of plant and machinery by `90,000 and goodwill by `40,000

c. To reduce the value of investments by ` 80,000.

       The reduction was made by converting 50,000 preference shares of `20 each fully paid to the same number of preference shares of `15 each fully paid and by converting 50,000 equity shares of `20 each on which `15 is paid up into 50,000 equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid up.


 Pass Journal entries to record the share capital reduction.

18. The following particulars relate to a limited company which went into voluntary liquidation:




Preferential Creditors


25,000




Unsecured Creditors


58,000




6% Debentures



30,000


The assets realized `80,000. The expenses of liquidation amounted to `1,500 and the liquidator’s remuneration was agreed at [image: image2.png]


 on the amount realized and 2% on the amount paid to unsecured creditors including preferential creditors. Show the liquidator’s final statement of account.
SECTION C — (2 × 15 = 30 marks)

Q. No.19 is compulsory and any ONE from the rest of the two questions.
Case study – (COMPULSORY)
19. Sandhya Ltd. A leading garment company, has been suffering from heavy losses in past. So they have decided to to reorganization, which will enable them to be successful in future. So they got approval for the same from stake holders of the company, and the following suggestions are recommended to the company 

(i)  The equity shares shall be reduced to shares of ` 10 each, `5 per share being paid up.

(ii) The preference share holders shall forego 90% of their claims in shares and the remaining shares shall be converted to 7% preference shares of `10 each, while their clain for arrears of dividend shall be reduced to one year’s dividend and the same shall be discharged by the issue of fully paid equity shares.

(iii) The debenture holders agreed to have 60% of their claims which shall be discharged by the issue of [image: image4.png]7



 debentures of `100 each.

(iv)  The sundry creditors are required to forego 60% of their claims

(v) The assets are revalued as , Fixed Assets- 2,40,000; Stock- 1,40,000; Sundry debtors- 80,000; Investments- 20,000.

(vi) In order to provide sufficient working capital, the equity shareholders are to pay the balance amount due against each share.
The balance sheet before reconstruction is as follows 

	Liabilities
	`
	Assets
	`

	Share capital

40,000 equity shares of `100 each

10,000 6% preference shares of `100 each

Issued Capital

20,000 equity shares of `100 each

4,000 6% preference shares of `100 each
5% Debentures of `100 each

Sundry Creditors

Liability for Income tax
	40,00,000

10,00,000
	Goodwill

Fixed assets

Stocks

Sundry debtors

Investments

Cash at bank

Preliminary expenses

Discount on issue of shares

P & L A/c
	6,00,000

31,70,000

1,90,000

1,00,000

40,000

24,000

10,000

6,000

25,80,000



	
	50,00,000
	
	

	
	20,00,000

4,00,000

33,20,000

9,60,000

40,000
	
	

	Total
	67,20,000
	Total
	67,20,000


The preference dividends were in arrears for 5 Years

You are required to advice the Sandhya Ltd., regarding the effectiveness of this reorganization, also prepare the balance sheet fter implementation of the schemes.

20. Moon Moon Hussain and Co.Ltd.  is a company with an authorized capital of ` 5,00,000 divided into 5,000 equity shares of ` 100 each on 31.12.2012 of which  2,500 shares were fully called up. The following are the balances extracted from the ledger as on 31.12.2012.

Trial balance of Moon Moon Hussain and Co.Ltd.

	Debit
	`
	Credit
	`

	Opening stock

Purchases 

Wages

Discounted allowed 

Insurance (upto 31.3.2013)

Salaries

Rent

General expenses

Printing

Advertisements

Bonus

Debtors

Plant

Furniture

Bank

Bad debts

Calls-in-arrear
	50,000

2,00,000

70,000

4,200

6,720

18,500

6,000

8,950

2,400

3,800

10,500

38,700

1,80,000

17,100

34,700

3,200

5,000
	Sales

Discount received

Profit& Loss A/C

Creditors

Reserves

Loan from Managing director

Share capital


	3,25,000

3,150

6,220

35,200

25,000

15,700

2,50,000

	
	6,60,270
	
	6,60,270




You are required to prepare Profit & Loss Account for the year ended 31.12.2012 and balance sheet as on that date. The following further information is given:
(a) Closing stock was valued at ` 1,91,500

(b) Depreciation on plant at 15% and on furniture at 10% should be provided.

(c) A tax provision of ` 8,000 is considered necessary.

(d) The directors declared an interim dividend on 15.8.2012 for 6 months ending June 30, 2012 @6%

21. Tmt.A.S.Vaithegi is appointed liquidator of a company in a voluntary liquidation on 1.7.2014    

   and the following balances are extracted from the books on that date:

	Liabilities
	`
	Assets
	`

	Share Capital

   32,000 shares of `5 each

Provision for Bad Debts

Debentures

Bank Overdraft

Liabilities for purchases
	1,60,000

20,000

1,00,000

36,000

40,000
	Machinery

Lease Hold Properties

Stock-in-trade

Books debts

Investments

Calls in arrears

Cash in hand

Profit & Loss A/C
	60,000

80,000

2,000

1,20,000

12,000

10,000

2,000

70,000

	Total
	3,56,000
	Total
	3,56,000


The assets are revalued as below;

Investments at `8,000

Stock in Trade at `4,000

Machinery at `1,20,000

Lease Hold Properties at `1,46,000

Bad debts are `4,000; Doubtful debts are `8,000; estimated to realize `4,000

The Bank overdraft is secured by deposit of title deeds of leasehold properties

Preferential creditors for Tax and wages `2,000

Telephone rent Owing is `160

You are required to prepare 
(i) statement of affairs as regards creditors and contributories and 
(ii) deficiency or surplus A/C
----------------------
[P.T.O.]
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